

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 113

#### Chapter 113.

An Act to authorize the inhabitants of the town of Bristol to construct and maintain a bridge across the tide waters of Rutherford's Island Gut.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Inhabitants of Bristol authorized to maintain a bridge. SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Bristol, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a bridge over the tide waters of Rutherford's island gut, so called, in the town of Bristol, to extend from the southerly shore of the main land to the northerly shore of said Rutherford's island, of such width, and at such point as they may consider most practicable.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1891.

#### Chapter 114.

An Act to incorporate the Sanford Agricultural and Mechanical Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

-corporate} name.

-powers.

SECT. 1. Howard Frost, Irving A. Butler, Edmund G. Murray, A. W. Low, R. A. Kempton, Frank A. Clark, William M. Roache, James H. Makin, Charles H. Ogden, L. Hamilton, I. B. Stiles, E. E. Goodwin, Edward С. Holmes, Lewis Butler, Lewis B. Weeks, Edward К. Frank O. Goodwin, Samuel Nowell, Harley Bennett, Witham, William H. Nason, Joseph Ridley, Jeremiah Moulton, second, Joel B. Ricker, Fred Hobbs, Isaac Lord, George Getchell, George Tebbetts, Isaac Hanscom, T. F. Russell, Bradford Russell, B. P. Hamilton, A. D. Carroll, their associates and successors be and are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Sanford Agricultural and Mechanical Association, and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits at law and equity, to have and use a common seal, to pass any regulations or by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state, which they may deem necessary for the management of their affairs, and shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges granted to and exercised by agricultural societies and similar corporations.

Said corporation shall have power to hold real SECT. 2. and personal estate not to exceed the value of ten thousand dollars, to be used for the purpose of fair grounds, driving park and exhibitions.

The capital stock of said corporation shall be teu Oapital stock. SECT. 3. thousand dollars, divided into one thousand shares of the value of ten dollars each, and the stockholders in the voluntary association known as the Sanford Agricultural and Mechanical Association, shall become stockholders in this corporation to the amount of their respective stock, and this corporation shall succeed to all the rights and be subject to all the liabilities of said voluntary association.

SECT. 4. Said corporation shall have all of the police powers, together with all other powers and privileges at all their exhibitions of whatever name or nature, which are conferred upon agricultural societies by sections sixteen, seventeen and eighteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes.

SECT. 5. The prohibitions, restrictions, forfeitures and Restrictions of penalties provided by section nineteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes, shall be applicable to all exhibitions of said corporation.

SECT. 6. Whoever contrary to the regulations of said Penalty for corporation, shall enter and pass within the enclosure of its grounds fair or exhibition grounds shall forfeit to said corporation a sum not exceeding five dollars, to be recovered on complaint.

The officers of this corporation shall consist of a officers. SECT. 7. president, secretary, treasurer and board of directors not to exceed ten in number, and such other officers as said corporation may deem necessary, who shall hold office for one year and until others are chosen in their stead.

SECT. 8. The first meeting shall be held at the town house First meeting. in Sanford, and shall be called by any three of the within named corporators by publishing notice of the time, place and object thereof in the Springvale Advocate at least fourteen days before the time of holding said meeting, and at said meeting the officers of said corporation may be chosen and such other corporate business done as may be deemed proper. This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 9.

Approved February 25, 1891.

Снар. 114 May hold real estate.

Police powers, conferred.

sec. 19, ch. 58, Revised Statutes applicable.

entering fair unlawfully.

how called.